
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a person interest without further explanation. 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Pages 9 - 10)

6 18/00235/73A - Royal Oak Church Street Nunnington (Pages 11 - 21)

7 18/00035/MFUL - Sherburn Ings Farm Station Road Sherburn (Pages 22 - 32)

8 18/00839/MFUL - Land off Butterwick Road Butterwick (Pages 33 - 56)

9 18/00608/FUL - Howsham Hall Howsham Hall Road Howsham (Pages 57 - 89)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271

Date of Publication 15th October 2018 

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 23 October 2018 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


10 18/00732/FUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton (Pages 90 - 138)

11 18/00969/FUL - 7 Russett Road Malton (Pages 139 - 152)

12 Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Draft Management Plan 
2019 - 2024 (Pages 153 - 159)

13 Timetable of meetings (Page 160)

14 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 161 - 168)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 25 September 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 25 September 2018

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE (Substitute), Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Potter, Elizabeth Shields and Windress (Vice-
Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor L M Burr MBE

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett (Clerk), Alan Goforth (Planning Services), Gary Housden, Lizzie 
Phippard (Clerk) and Anthony Winship

Minutes

55 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Andrews.

56 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Goodrick 12
Cleary 11
Shields 7
Burr 6
Maud 6
Potter 6
Hope 6

57 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29th October 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Voting Record
9 For 
0 Against 
1 Abstention 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 25 September 2018

58 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

59 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon. 

60 18/00235/73A - Royal Oak Church Street Nunnington

18/00235/73A - Change of use of former pub to form a 5 bedroom private 
residential dwelling (retrospective).

Decision 

The application was refused contrary to officer recommendation - 
Following the vote to refuse the application, the Specialist Services Lead (Head 
of Planning Services) invoked the cooling off period in accordance with the 
Council’s published constitution, which states the following:

Where the Planning Committee indicates that it is minded not to accepted the 
officers’ recommendations, the application be deferred to the next Planning 
Committee where so requested by the Specialist Service Lead.

Therefore the application would be brought back to the next available meeting 
for further consideration.

The cooling off period was invoked to enable the Head of Planning Services to 
report back to the committee on the sustainability of the proposed decision, its 
impact on policy and any conditions that the committee may wish to impose. 
The Specialist Services Lead will also be mindful of the extent to which the 
District Council is at significant risk of having a cost award made against it in the 
event of an appeal being lodged.

Voting Record
8 For 
1 Against 
1 Abstention 

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Burr, Maud, 
Potter and Hope declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 25 September 2018

61 18/00286/MFUL - Land in OS Field 4480 Westfield Way Norton

18/00286/MFUL - Erection of 27no. light industrial units for B1/B8 use to include 
a new vehicular access off Westfield Way

Decision 

Members voted against a movement for deferral.

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Record
9 For
0 Against 
1 Abstention 

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Shields declared 
a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

62 18/00622/MFUL - Ravenswick Swineherd Lane Kirkbymoorside

148/00622/MFUL - Erection of a palm house and garden outbuildings within a 
walled garden, formation of a boating lake with depositing of resulting spoil 
evenly on adjacent land and erection of an associated boat house, formation of 
moon lakes, erection of a brick and stone bridge and 2no. timber bridges over 
the River Dove, formation of a fenced deer park and associated site 
landscaping

Decision 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommend.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against 
0 Abstention

63 18/00531/FUL - Land Off Piercy End Kirkbymoorside

18/00531/FUL - Erection of a veterinary surgery with parking and turning areas

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 25 September 2018

Decision 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Record
9 For
0 Against 
1 Abstention 

64 18/00771/HOUSE - 32 Bondgate Helmsley

18/00771/HOUSE - Erection of two storey extension to rear

Decision 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against 
0 Abstention

65 Proposed Acquisition and Disposal of Land for Planning Purposes - Land 
at Riccal Drive Helmsley

Decision

The Planning Committee authorise the acquisition of an interest in the 
Site by the District Council under Section 227 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended in order to engage powers under S203 of 
the 2016 Act for the planning purpose of facilitating the carrying out of the 
Development (in its current form or as it may be varied or amended) and 
subsequent disposal of that interest to the Developer (or an associated 
company) under section 233 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended, subject to the Council Solicitor determining in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Planning Committee: 

(i) that there is a suitable Indemnity in place; and
(ii) the terms on which the acquisition and disposal referred to above are 
to be made. 

Voting Record 
10 For

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 25 September 2018

0 Against 
0 Abstention

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Cleary declared a 
personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

66 Council Procedure Rule 32 - Item for Planning Committee Agenda at 
Request of Councillor Paul Andrews

To note the following matters raised by Councillor Paul Andrews:- 

(i) The proposed legal challenge by way of judicial review by Paul Andrews 
of a written ministerial statement of Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for 
Business Energy and Industrial Strategy made on 17th May 2018 which 
outlines the government’s current strategy on its exploration and 
development of on shore shale gas resources; and 

(ii) A report by Councillor Paul Andrews on the North Yorkshire Minerals 
Plan. A copy is attached.

Decision 

The Report was noted

Voting Record
10 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstention 

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Goodrick 
declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

67 Any other business

There was no other business. 

68 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions. 

69 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:
 
APP/Y2736/W/18/3201096 – Land to the south of Back Lane, Harome

Page 7



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 25 September 2018

APP/Y2736/W/18/3201098 – Land to the south of Back Lane, Harome 
APP/Y2736/W/18/3198404 – Eddlethorpe Grange Farm, Malton
APP/Y2736/W/18/3200877 – Kirkdale Lodge, Highfield Lane, Nawton

Meeting closed at 20:14

Page 8



23/10/18

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

18/00235/73A

Change of use of former pub to form a 5 bedroom private residential 

dwelling (retrospective).

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Royal Oak Church Street Nunnington North Yorkshire YO62 5US

18/00035/MFUL

Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of fattening pigs and 

formation of an adjacent hard core yard area

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Sherburn Ings Farm Station Road Sherburn Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8PS 

18/00839/MFUL

Erection of a 32,000 bird free range egg laying unit with associated egg 

packing and storage building, 2no. feed bins, parking/turning area, concrete 

apron and access track linked to existing farm access track

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Off Butterwick Road Butterwick Malton North Yorkshire  

18/00608/FUL

Change of use to a dual use of residential (Use Class C3) and private hire 

(Sui Generis) under Class V of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the General 

Permitted Development (England) Order (2015), together with the 

temporary erection of outdoor marquee for no more than 4no. 5 day periods 

per year (part retrospective).

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Howsham Hall Howsham Hall Road Howsham Malton North Yorkshire 

YO60 7PH

18/00732/FUL

Erection of 5no. four bedroom dwellings with parking and amenity areas on 

land occupied by former petrol station

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton YO17 6TG 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



23/10/18

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

18/00969/FUL

Erection of a detached one bedroom self-contained residential annex 

together with a single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling and 

demolition of existing detached garage/store and shed

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 7 Russett Road Malton YO17 7YS

Page 10



_________________________________________________________________________________________

 PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 October 2018

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6
Application No: 18/00235/73A
Parish: Nunnington Parish Council
Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions
Applicant: Mrs Jill Greetham
Proposal: Change of use of former pub to form a 5 bedroom private residential dwelling 

(retrospective).
Location: Royal Oak Church Street Nunnington North Yorkshire YO62 5US

Registration Date: 13 April 2018 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 8 June 2018
Case Officer: Rachael Balmer Ext: 357

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Objection
Parish Council Observations

Neighbour responses: Mr Peter Thompson, Mr Martyn Stephenson, Mr Martyn 
Thompson, Mrs Monika Porter, Ms Jane Thompson, Mr 
Martin Wilkinson, Dr John Elphinstone, Mr Robert Rand, 
Mrs Sue Elphinstone, Ms Sue Shilling, Mr Malcolm 
Evans, Ms Joanne Finkel, Mrs Anne Minister, Mr Jeremy 
Deedes, Mrs Ishbel Bartlett, Miss Amanda Easton, Mrs 
Linda Norbury, Mr James Clive, Mr
[...]
 refuse the application because of their concerns relating to the loss of the public 
house in the village that they considered to have no other reasonable alternative facility and because 
Members considered that there was still the possibility of the business being run as a viable proposition. 
In consultation with the chairman of Planning Committee the Head of Planning has sought to capture 
the wording of a proposed reason for refusal which covers the reason voted on by Members at the 
meeting.

With respect to the opinions and reasons for refusal that Members put forward at Planning Committee 
on 25 September 2018, Officers are duty bound to offer professional advice as the robustness of any 
reason for refusal. 

The draft reason for refusal is set out below:

1. Policy SP11- Community Facilities and Services of the adopted Ryedale Plan Local Plan 
Strategy 2013 seeks to protect existing local retail, community, leisure and recreational 
services and facilities that contribute to the vitality of the towns and villages in the district. 
The Local Planning Authority considers that there is a continuing need for this facility in the 
locality and that there is no easily accessible alternative to serve the needs of the community 
of Nunnington. Furthermore the Local Planning Authority remains of the view that the 
premises has the potential to be run as a viable business and that the applicant has not 
provided sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the facility could not be run as a viable 
business

The proposal to change the use of the premises to a five bedroom private residential dwelling 
is therefore considered to be contrary to the requirements of Policy SP11 of the adopted 
development plan and that there are on material considerations of sufficient weight to warrant 
a decision contrary to the requirements of the adopted development plan.

Matters of concern to Officers

Members will be aware from the earlier committee report of 29th August 2018 that th
[...]
ding, 2no. feed bins, parking/turning area, concrete 
apron and access track linked to existing farm access track

Location: Land Off Butterwick Road Butterwick Malton North Yorkshire 

Registration Date:    16 August 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  15 November 2018 
Overall Expiry Date: 26 September 2018
Case Officer:   Alan Goforth Ext: Ext 332

CONSULTATIONS:

Archaeology Section Recommend conditions 
Natural England No objection 
Parish Council No objection - concerns regarding use of country road by 

HGVs 
Highways North Yorkshire No objection in principle, recommends conditions 
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Recommend condition/further information required 
Flood Risk (LLFA) Recommend conditions 
Environmental Health Officer No comments received
Countryside Officer No comments received
Environment Agency No objections- informatives recommended

Neighbour responses: No responses received 

SITE

The proposed development site is 1.5km south-east of Butterwick and within the open countryside 
and the locally designated Wolds Area of High Landscape Value. Access to the proposed building 
would be via a track approximately 1.5km in length that leads south from the main road (C road). The 
land rises up southward from the village. The nearest residential property is at Highfield Farm 
approximately 1km east of the site.  At its closest point the steeply sloping chalk grassland of 
Butterwick Whins Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) is 15 metres to the east of the 
site. There are no statutorily protected sites or landscapes within 5km of the site. The site also lies 
within an area of archaeological interest. 

HISTORY

There is no planning history relevant to the determination of this application. 

PROPOSAL

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 32,000 bird free range egg laying unit with 
associated egg packing and storage building, 2no. feed bins, parking/turning area, concrete apron and 
access track linked to the existing farm acc
[...]
Application
Applicant: Dine At Howsham Hall Ltd
Proposal: Change of use to a dual use of residential (Use Class C3) and private hire 

(Sui Generis) under Class V of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the General 
Permitted Development (England) Order (2015), together with the 
temporary erection of outdoor marquee for no more than 4no. 5 day periods 
per year (part retrospective).

Location: Howsham Hall Howsham Hall Road Howsham Malton North Yorkshire 
YO60 7PH

Registration Date:  22 June 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  17 August 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  23 August 2018
Case Officer:  Jill Thompson Ext: 327

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No response received 
The Garden Trust No objections with comments 
Highways North Yorkshire Request for further information 
Public Rights Of Way No response received
Paul Jackson AONB Manager Objection  
Environmental Health Officer Some concerns and comments 
Countryside Officer No response received
Historic England No comments to offer 
Environmental Health Officer Recommend condition 

Neighbour responses: Andrew And Anne Swallow, Valerie And Drummond 
Murray, Mr And Mrs Adamson, Mr John Colledge, Philip 
Ryan, Miss Kay Vollum, Miss Catriona Valentine, 
Valerie Murray, Richard And Maragaret Groom, Ms 
Sarah McMillan, Mrs Jenny MacHarg, 

SITE:

The application site is located to the west of the main village of Howsham, within the designated 
conservation area and within the Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The main hall is 
Grade 1 listed and the hall stands in a registered historic park and garden. 

The Hall is situated next to the River Derwent and has two accesses into the site. The main entrance is 
located close to Howsham bridge and the Hall is accessed via a long driveway which runs between two 
lodge houses. The second access is located towards the northern end of the main village street. The 
village street also leads to a stable block which is located to the south east of the Hall.

Despite its proximity to the main river the Hall sits in Flood Zone 1.

PROPOSAL:

Members will be aware that until relatively recently the Hall was used as a private school. This use 
ceased and in 2007 planning permission was granted which permitted the Hall to be used as a single 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 October 2018

residential dwelling (reference 07/00804/FUL) see history section of this report below.

The current application seeks dual use permission under Class V of the General Permitted Development 
(England) Order 2015 (Part3 Schedule2) for a residential dwelling and for private hire events (Sui 
Generis) together with the temporary erection of an outdoor marquee for no more than 4No. five day 
periods per year. Private hire events would typically include events such as weddings, conferences, 
corporate retreats and house parties.

The proposal does not involve any significant alterations to the listed building. However some works 
including signage, lighting and fire and safety measures are proposed and these are the subject of a 
separate application for listed building consent under Reference 18/00609/LBC. No objections have 
been received to the application for listed building consent which is being processed under the Council's 
scheme of Officer delegation.

The application is accompanied by a number of supporting documents which include,

 Planning Statement
 Statement of Community Involvement
 Operations Plan for Private Hire Events
 Transport Statement 
 Heritage Statement 
 Noise Assessment and Addendum note/report

All of the above mentioned documents can be viewed on the Council's website under this application 
reference. For ease of reference however the Planning Statement, Operations Plan and text of the 
Transport Statement are appended to this report together with the submitted plans of the Hall.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

Ref. 07/00804/FUL.  Change of use of private school to dwelling.  Approved October 2007
Ref. 08/00997/FUL.  Installa
[...]
8



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



P
age 89



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 October 2018

Item Number: 10
Application No: 18/00732/FUL
Parish: Amotherby Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mandale Homes North Ltd
Proposal: Erection of 5no. four bedroom dwellings with parking and amenity areas on 

land occupied by former petrol station
Location: Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton YO17 6TG

Registration Date:  1 August 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  26 September 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  25 September 2018
Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 
Flood Risk No views received 
Parish Council Objection 
Environmental Health Officer Comments remain as previously that the proximity of the 

food processing operation and the B1257 road would be 
very likely to render the site unsuitable for residential 
development. 

Sustainable Places Team (Environment-Agency Yorkshire Area) No objection subject to 
conditions 

Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Recommend conditions 
Countryside Officer Object to this proposed development on the grounds of 

the loss of visual amenity and impact on the wider 
landscape 

Neighbour responses: Mr David Brown, Mrs Rachel Campbell Ricketts, Miss 
Natasha Pearse, Miss Sara Bath, Malton Foods C/O 
Walton & Co, Mr Michael Brown, Miss Elisabeth 
Arridge, 

SITE:

The application site comprises a former garage and associated buildings. It is located on Malton Road 
Amotherby, a classified Road (B1257). Opposite the site are established dwellings, with detached 
dwellings along Malton Road to the west of the site frontage. Along the eastern boundary is the access 
road for Malton Foods, which also extends across the rear boundary of the site. The Malton Foods site is 
a designated Employment Site. The application site is also located within the development limits of 
Amotherby. The rear side of t
[...]
n Strategy and NPPF.

5 In view of the loss of trees on the site and lack of replacement planting it is considered that 
there is insufficient information submitted to demonstrate that the proposal will not have an 
adverse effect upon the character and appearance of the area. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the requirements of Policy SP16 and Policy SP20 of the Local 
Plan Strategy.

Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 October 2018

Item Number: 11
Application No: 18/00969/FUL
Parish: Malton Town Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mrs Harriet Shearsmith
Proposal: Erection of a detached one bedroom self-contained residential annex 

together with a single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling and 
demolition of existing detached garage/store and shed

Location: 7 Russett Road Malton YO17 7YS

Registration Date:  26 September 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  21 November 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  22 October 2018
Case Officer:  Alan Goforth Ext: Ext 332

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Awaiting response
Highways North Yorkshire No objections 

Neighbour responses: Martin Jagger, Gillian Astle, Mr Richard Jagger, Mrs 
Eileen Jagger, 

SITE

The proposed development site is on the western side of Malton within the town development limits. 
The property is situated on the eastern side of Russett Road (cul de sac). Number 7 Russett Road 
comprises a detached, two storey, four bedroom property. The property is modern, buff brick built with 
a concrete pantile pitched roof and has previously been subject to a two storey rear extension.  The 
existing site amounts to approximately 470m². The front, western side of the plot comprises a gravelled 
area and drive way and there is a part decked, part grass rear garden on the eastern side of the property. 
A detached garage (22m²) stands adjacent to the northern boundary to the rear of the dwelling and is 
currently used as additional storage space. The neighbouring residential properties comprise number 5 
Russett Road to the north and number 9 to the south. The northern boundary of the property comprises 
a 2.1m high close boarded timber fence. 

HISTORY

There is no planning history relevant to the determination of this application. 

PROPOSAL

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached one bedroom self-contained residential 
annex together with a single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling and demolition of existing 
detached garage/store and shed. 

The proposed single storey rear extension would provide an additional 14m² of living space to form a 
larger kitchen/dining area. It would be constructed from facing brick to match existing, with a part tiled, 
part glazed roof with aluminium framed bi-folding doors providing access to the rear garden. The 
extension would project approximately 2.3m off the rear elevation to meet the existing building line of 
the east elevation. At its highest point the roof would meet the existing building 3.4m above ground 
level and would fall away to 2.3m high at the eaves. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 October 2018

The existing detached, flat roof garage (22m²) at the rear of the property would be demolished to allow 
for a single storey, one bedroom 'granny annexe'. The self-contained annexe would provide independent 
living accommodation for an elderly relative. 

The annexe would be constructed on the footprint of the existing garage and would have external area of 
35m² measuring 8.1m along the northern boundary 
[...]
COMMITTEE 23 OCTOBER 2018

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 23 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE: SPECIALIST SERVICES LEAD
GARY HOUSDEN

TITLE OF REPORT: HOWARDIAN HILLS AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 
BEAUTY: DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN 2019-2024

WARDS AFFECTED: AMOTHERBY, AMPLEFORTH, DERWENT, HELMSLEY, 
HOVINGHAM, RYEDALE SOUTH WEST, SHERIFF HUTTON 
AND SINNINGTON 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Joint Advisory 
Committee (JAC) has prepared a draft Management Plan for consultation to cover 
the period 2019-2024. 

1.2 This report is for Members to agree the Council’s response to the formal consultation 
document (Appendix 1).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members:

(i) agree the District Council’s response to the consultation on the draft Howardian 
Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 at Appendix 1 of the report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 There is a statutory duty on Local Authorities to prepare and have in place an up-to-
date Management Plan for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty in their area.  It is 
appropriate that this Council provides a response to the current consultation prior to 
considering the final Management Plan for adoption.  

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report.  An agreed response at this 
formal consultation stage will help to ensure that finalisation and adoption of the 
Management Plan progresses in accordance with the established timetable to meet 

Page 153

Agenda Item 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 OCTOBER 2018

the funding conditions imposed by DEFRA. Failure to meet the agreed timetable by 
the end of March 2019 could potentially result in a loss of funding for the AONB.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

Background

5.1 In 1992 the Howardian Hills Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) was established to 
guide and co-ordinate the management of the Howardian Hi
[...]
Hall Road Howsham
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Plans
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Planning Statement
	6 - plan showing parking provision

	10 18/00732/FUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Plans
	4 - Planning Statement
	5 - Parish
	6 - Previously Refused Site Plan
	7 - Appeal Decesion 2007

	11 18/00969/FUL - 7 Russett Road Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Site Layout Plan
	4 - Existing Plans
	5 - Plans
	6 - Proposed Elevation 1
	7 - Proposed Elevation 2
	8 - Design And Access Statement

	12 Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Draft Management Plan 2019 - 2024
	2 - Part A - SSL - HHAONB Man Plan 2019-2024 - Appendix 1 RDC Response
	3 - Part A - SSL - HHAONB Man Plan 2019-2024 - Appendix 2 Vision + Aims

	13 Timetable of meetings
	14 List of applications determined under delegated powers



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 23 October 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 23 October 2018

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), Goodrick, 
Hope, Jainu-Deen, Potter, Elizabeth Shields, Wainwright (Substitute) and Windress

Substitutes: Councillor CR Wainwright

In Attendance

Gary Housden, Alan Hunter, Ellie Hardie (Clerk) and Ellis Mortimer (Clerk)

Minutes

70 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Maud.

71 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Farnell 6, 11, 12
Potter 6, 11
Wainwright 12
P Andrews 11
Goodrick 12
Cleary 11
Windress 6

72 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25th September 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Voting record
9 For
0 Against
1 Abstention



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 23 October 2018

73 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

74 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

75 18/00235/73A - Royal Oak Church Street Nunnington

18/00235/73A – Change of use of former pub to form a 5 bedroom private 
residential dwelling (retrospective).

Decision

The application was refused contrary to officer recommendation for the 
following reasons:

Policy SP11 – Community Facilities and Services of the adopted Ryedale Local 
Plan Strategy 2013 seeks to protect existing local retail, community, leisure and 
recreational services and facilities that contribute to the vitality of the towns and 
villages in the district. The Local Planning Authority considers that there is 
continuing need for this facility in the locality and that there is no easily 
accessible alternative to serve the needs of the community of Nunnington. 
Furthermore the Local Planning Authority remains of the view that the premises 
has the potential to be run as a viable business and that the facility could be run 
as a viable business.

The proposal to change the use of the premises to a five bedroom private 
residential dwelling is therefore considered to be contrary to the requirements of 
Policy SP11 of the adopted development plan and that there are no material 
considerations of sufficient weight to warrant a decision contrary to the 
requirements of the adopted development plan.

Members of the Planning Committee considered on balance that the application 
was unacceptable for the reasons set out above.

In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of refusal.

Voting Record
7 For
1 Against
2 Abstentions



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 23 October 2018

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Potter 
and Windress declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

76 18/00035/MFUL - Sherburn Ings Farm Station Road Sherburn

18/00035/MFUL – Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of 
fattening pigs and formation of an adjacent hard core yard area.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

77 18/00839/MFUL - Land off Butterwick Road Butterwick

18/00839/MFUL – Erection of a 32,000 bird free range egg laying unit with 
associated egg packing and storage building, 2no. feed bins, parking/turning 
area, concrete apron and access track linked to existing farm access track.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subjection to conditions as recommended.

10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

78 18/00608/FUL - Howsham Hall Howsham Hall Road Howsham

18/00608/FUL – Change of use to a dual use of residential (Use Class C3) and 
private hire (Sui Generis) under Class V of Part 3 of schedule 2 of the General 
Permitted Development (England) Order (2015), together with the temporary 
erection of outdoor marquee for no more than 4no. 5 day periods per year (part 
retrospective).

Decision



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 23 October 2018

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended together 
with additional condition enabling the Operations Plan also to be reviewed after 
12 months

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

79 18/00732/FUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton

18/00732/FUL – Erection of 5no. four bedroom dwellings with parking and 
amenity areas on land occupied by former petrol station.

Decision

REFUSED – As recommended.

9 For
1 Against
0 Abstentions

80 18/00969/FUL - 7 Russett Road Malton

18/00969/FUL – Erection of a detached one bedroom self-contained residential 
annex together with a single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling and 
demolition of existing detached garage/store and shed.

Decision

Members voted against a movement for deferral and against a movement for 
refusal.

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

8 For
2 Against
0 Abstentions

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Potter, P 
Andrews and Cleary declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest.



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 23 October 2018

81 Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Draft Management 
Plan 2019 - 2024

Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Draft Management 
Plan 2019 – 2024

Decision

Members agreed the District Council’s response to the consultation on the draft 
Howardian Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 at Appendix 1 of the 
report 

10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, 
Wainwright and Goodrick declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest.

82 Timetable of meetings

Decision

Members agreed the timetable of meetings with one amendment to move the 
Planning Committee from 5th to 6th of November 2019.

10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

83 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed 20:50


